




FY25 Budget Board Summary Operating Summary 1

 FY 2021 Budget  FY 2022 Budget  FY 2023 Budget  FY 2024 Budget 
FY 2025 

Recommended Increase/Decrease
Credit Tuition
In-District Tuition 1,314,135$                    1,452,465$                  1,400,000$                  1,215,000$                  1,150,000$                      (65,000)$                               
Out of District Tuition 3,066,315$                    3,389,085$                  3,210,000$                  3,010,000$                  2,900,000$                      (110,000)$                            
Out of State Tuition (Texas Non-Resident) 342,475$                         378,525$                       385,000$                       365,000$                       300,000$                           (65,000)$                               
Early Admission/Dual Credit 117,306$                         833,238$                       2,005,500$                  773,700$                       900,000$                           126,300$                              
FAST - Dual Credit -$                                     -$                                   -$                                   376,300$                       1,100,000$                      723,700$                              

Total Credit Tuition: 4,840,231$                    6,053,313$                  7,000,500$                  5,740,000$                  6,350,000$                      610,000$                              
Course and Special Fees
General Education Fee 3,199,125$                    3,535,875$                  3,340,000$                  3,340,000$                  3,045,000$                      (295,000)$                            
Out of District Fee 4,833,220$                    5,341,980$                  5,105,000$                  4,650,000$                  4,500,000$                      (150,000)$                            
Course Fees 1,564,110$                    2,205,721$                  1,200,000$                  2,320,000$                  2,513,863$                      193,863$                              
All Other Fees 681,822$                         1,043,237$                  2,426,740$                  1,772,420$                  2,233,130$                      460,710$                              

Total Course and Special Fees: 10,278,277$                 12,126,814$               12,071,740$               12,082,420$               12,291,993$                   209,573$                              
State Appropriations
State Appropriations - Base Tier 9,242,271$                    9,654,903$                  9,654,903$                  3,565,647$                  4,196,979$                      631,332$                              
State Appropriations - Performance Tier -$                                     -$                                   -$                                   10,213,083$               10,074,120$                   (138,963)$                            
State Appropriations - Teacher Retirement System TRS/ORP -$                                     -$                                   90,000$                          90,000$                          90,000$                              -$                                          

Total State Appropriations: 9,242,271$                    9,654,903$                  9,744,903$                  13,868,730$               14,361,099$                   492,369$                              
District Ad-Valorem Property Taxes
Property Tax Revenues - M&O 6,702,258$                    6,508,163$                  6,498,059$                  7,320,392$                  7,645,000$                      324,608$                              
Property Tax Revenues - I&S 1,049,722$                  1,837,324$                  1,847,577$                      10,253$                                 
Delinquent Tax Collections 150,000$                         150,000$                       155,000$                       100,000$                       100,000$                           -$                                          

Total Ad-Valorem Tax Collections: 6,852,258$                    6,658,163$                  7,702,781$                  9,257,716$                  9,592,577$                      334,861$                              

Kilgore College
Recommended Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

September 1, 2024 to August 31, 2025
Revenues and Expenses from Operations



FY25 Budget Board Summary Operating Summary 2

 FY 2021 Budget  FY 2022 Budget  FY 2023 Budget  FY 2024 Budget 
FY 2025 

Recommended Increase/Decrease
Other Revenue from Operations & Reserves
Indirect Cost Recovery (from grants/contracts) 33,000$                            33,000$                          42,500$                          50,000$                          50,000$                              -$                                          
Interest/Investment Income 225,000$                         225,000$                       225,000$                       1,058,599$                  1,060,000$                      1,401$                                    
Continuing Education 1,400,775$                    1,460,775$                  2,500,000$                  2,526,400$                  3,253,500$                      727,100$                              
Other Revenue from Operations 414,405$                         408,655$                       259,050$                       233,000$                       134,985$                           (98,015)$                               
Auxiliary Revenues 6,046,778$                    5,948,806$                  5,972,984$                  6,736,769$                  4,839,445$                      (1,897,324)$                        
KC Plant Fund Reserves for Capital Improvements 1,428,603$                    425,000$                       4,512,000$                  500,000$                       -$                                       (500,000)$                            

Total Other Revenue from Operations & Reserves: 9,548,561$                    8,501,236$                  13,511,534$               11,104,768$               9,337,930$                      (1,766,838)$                        

Total Operating Revenues & Reserves 40,761,598$           42,994,428$          50,031,458$          52,053,634$          51,933,599$            (120,035)$                            

Operating Expenses
Salaries & Wages 18,029,982$                 17,938,569$               19,888,551$               20,895,206$               22,213,051$                   1,317,845$                         
Employee Benefits 2,410,570$                    2,244,976$                  2,792,612$                  2,585,354$                  2,806,053$                      220,699$                              
Other Operating Expenses 14,752,480$                 14,736,723$               13,242,817$               15,785,192$               17,500,815$                   1,715,623$                         
Auxiliary Expenses 6,205,142$                    5,955,969$                  6,224,968$                  6,986,259$                  6,076,103$                      (910,156)$                            
Debt Service - SECO Loans & Maintenance Notes -$                                         1,049,722$                  1,837,324$                  1,847,577$                      10,253$                                 
Capital Budget 1,669,161$                  5,032,788$                  3,299,299$                  -$                                             (3,299,299)$                        
HB8 Holdback 500,000$                           500,000$                              
Employee Raises 449,030$                       1,800,000$                  665,000$                       990,000$                           325,000$                              

Total Operating & Capital Expenses 41,398,174$           42,994,428$          50,031,458$          52,053,634$          51,933,599$            (120,035)$                  

Net Impact on Unrestricted Funds (636,576)$               -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                             
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FY 2021 Budget FY 2022 Budget FY 2023 Budget FY 2024 Budget FY 2025 Recommended Increase/Decrease
Revenues
Campus Life/Housing 2,304,128$                  2,408,156$               2,440,156$               2,642,306$               2,579,350$                     (62,956)$                  
Campus Stores 3,117,500$                  2,892,500$               2,576,500$               2,578,100$               954,600$                        (1,623,500)$             
East Texas Oil Museum 120,150$                     155,150$                  183,009$                  192,509$                  228,699$                        36,190$                    
Rangerette Showcase 70,000$                       70,000$                    87,900$                    156,800$                  145,804$                        (10,996)$                  
RangerPRINT 327,000$                     327,000$                  425,000$                  790,000$                  650,797$                        (139,203)$                
KCEXCEL 63,500$                       63,500$                    215,400$                  261,900$                  174,695$                        (87,205)$                  
Athletics 32,500$                       32,500$                    45,044$                    115,154$                  105,500$                        (9,654)$                    
Other 12,000$                       -$                          (25)$                          -$                          -$                                -$                         
Total Auxiliary Enterprise Revenues 6,046,778$                  5,948,806$               5,973,009$               6,736,769$               4,839,445$                     (1,897,324)$             

Expenses
Campus Life/Housing 1,525,041$                  1,592,524$               1,685,805$               1,755,573$               1,858,010$                     102,437$                  
Campus Stores 2,628,290$                  2,330,176$               2,058,402$               2,048,291$               878,884$                        (1,169,407)$             
East Texas Oil Museum 141,612$                     154,945$                  170,695$                  182,268$                  228,699$                        46,431$                    
Rangerette Showcase 37,121$                       40,621$                    49,853$                    135,758$                  145,804$                        10,046$                    
RangerPRINT 304,405$                     245,249$                  418,434$                  774,000$                  650,797$                        (123,203)$                
KCEXCEL 106,666$                     106,666$                  214,712$                  212,500$                  174,695$                        (37,805)$                  
Athletics 1,462,007$                  1,485,788$               1,627,067$               1,877,869$               2,139,214$                     261,345$                  
Total Auxiliary Enterprise Expenses 6,205,142$                  5,955,969$               6,224,968$               6,986,259$               6,076,103$                     (910,156)$                

Total Net Auxiliary Services Activity: (158,364)$                    (7,163)$                     (251,959)$                 (249,490)$                 (1,236,658)$                    

Kilgore College
Recommended Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

September 1, 2024 to August 31, 2025
Revenues and Expenses from Auxiliary Enterprises



FY25 Recommended Budget Tax Rate Comparison 4

Tax Rates (Rate per $100 of property valuation) FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 Proposed Increase/Decrease % Change
Operating (Maintenance & Operations) 0.15127$  0.14003$  0.14425$                  0.00422$                    3.01%
Debt (Interest & Sinking) 0.02373$  0.03497$  0.03575$                  0.00078$                    2.23%
Total Tax Rate 0.17500$  0.17500$  0.18000$                  0.00500$                    2.86%

Kilgore College
Recommended Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Property Tax Rate Comparison
Operating (M&O) and Debt (I&S) Tax Rates
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Prior Year

Membership Annual Dues
% of dues devoted to 
Legislative Advocacy

$ amount devoted to 
Legislative Advocacy

$ amount devoted to 
Legislative Advocacy

TACC 32,772.00$    23.10% 7,570.33$                            5,858.16$                           
TASB, Inc. 1,800.00$       7.11% 128.00$                                128.00$                                
TCCTA 425.00$            10.00% 42.50$                                   35.00$                                   

Totals 7,740.83$                  6,021.16$                  

HB 1495 Requirements – Lobbying Expenditures

House Bill 1495 from the 86th Texas Legislature added a requirement for proposed budgets prepared by certain 
political subdivisions.  The bill amended Texas Local Government Code section 140.0045 to require that proposed 

budgets include a line item indicating the amount of expenditures for “directly or indirectly influencing or 
attempting to influence the outcome of legislation or administrative action, as those terms are defined in Section 

305.002, Government Code.”  Both line items must allow “as clear a comparison as practicable between those 
expenditures in the proposed budget and actual expenditures for the same purpose in the preceding year.”

Institutional Memberships
Legislative Advocacy Line Item Information

Proposed in Budget 2024-2025
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Terry A. Hanson
Vice President Administrative Services
& Chief Financial Officer

Date

SB 17 Statement on DEI Activities

Kilgore College did not spend any state funds in opposition to SB17 in Fiscal Year 
2024.  The proposed budget for Fiscal Year 2025 does not contain any budgeted 

funds that would be in opposition to SB17.

August 12, 2024



Dr. Brenda Kays - President 
Terry Hanson - Vice President Administrative Services & Chief Financial Officer 

Recommended  
FY2025 Budget
Kilgore College 
Budget Workshop - July 29, 2024
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Strategic Plan
Main Pillars

• Provide Agile, Mobile, and User-Friendly Technology


• Develop and Sustain High Quality, High Demand Academic and 
Workforce Programming, and Quality Student Support


• Support Employer Workforce Needs in Upper East Texas


• Empower Employees to Grow & Thrive in a Collaborative Culture


• Perception of College’s Value & Community Outreach
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New State Funding Model for CC’s
HB8 and the Future

• Continues to be positive for Kilgore College


• Multi-Tier Funding


• Base Tier ($4.2M)


• Performance Tier ($10M) - based on estimated performance


• Claw back provision


• Have to pay back any unearned performance
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The Basics
• Continue to “right-size” revenues based on mix


• Continuation of the Debt Management Plan


• Incorporation of HB8


• No use of reserves


• Centralized printing/copier charges


• Centralized KC van rental
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Major Initiatives 
• Salary Increases & Staff Development


• Investment in Technology


• Focus on Student Experience


• Focus on Student Support


• Dodson Auditorium
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Salary Increases & Staff Development
• Tiered Salary Increase


• 3.5% increase for those over $100k


• 5% increase for those under $100k


• 96% of our employees will be receiving a 5% increase


• Faculty Rank in Promotion - $110,000


• Rank in Promotion for Staff developed FY25 - funded FY26


• Staff Development (President’s Leadership Academy & AI Speaker)


• Salary Schedules adjusted 2.5%
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Investment in Technology
• Focus on Network performance and reliability


• Director of Network Services - $115,000 salary & benefits


• Upgrading Network equipment - $54,000 Firewalls and Wireless Access


• Upgrading speed of internet - $36,800 Upgrade from 1GB to 2GB


• Funding earmarked for cloud & data migration


• Funding earmarked for ERP improvements/upgrades


• Funding earmarked for technology equipment upgrades


• Computer labs


• User equipment
7

$1.7M Earmarked



Investment in Student Experience
• Increased funding for athletics


• Reduced van rental costs - $15,000


• Additional operating dollars - AD $88k; FB $22k; MBB $22k; WBB $10k; SB 
$29k


• Additional scholarship funds - FB $8k; MBB $20k; WBB $11k; SB $7k


• Fundraising “seed” money - $12,000


• Incorporated $100,000 of reserves into band scholarships; added additional 
$10,000 for a total of $200,000


• Funding for non-competitive cheerleading program - $60,500


• Full-time staff added to lead student activities - $83,000
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Investment in Student Support
• Fully establish Dean of Instructional Student Support Services & Retention 

“ISSSR” (existing staff, existing grant staff, and $13,000)


• Establish a Dean of Dual Credit office to address DC experience (existing 
staff, existing grant staff, and $16,000) 


• IMAGINE
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Dodson Auditorium (Baseline)
• Asbestos abatement


• Stage configuration


• Seating replacement


• Carpet replacement


• New curtains


• Bathroom improvements


• $2M of redirected capital dollars
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Potential to Fundraise for 
“Enhanced Improvements” 

Over the $2M - as decided 
by end-users.



Capital Projects for FY2025
• Masonry Repairs at Administration & 

Masters Gym - $60,000


• Nolan Hall Roof - $350,000


• ETOM Roof & HVAC - $215,000


• Masters Gym Bathrooms - $75,000


• Dodson - $2M

11

Reallocate Existing 
Capital Funds
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Property Taxes
• Preliminary 

estimates were 
low


• Reviewed by 
Finance 
Committee


• Recommended 
looking at 1/2 cent 
increase
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Property Taxes
• Certified values 

are higher


• Add’l $300k from 
higher values with 
flat rate


• The 1/2 cent 
generates and 
additional:


• $152k Operating


• $122k Debt
16
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Discussion
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THANK YOU!
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